Public Document Pack

AUDIT AND STANDARDS

COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17th March, 2022
6.30 pm




AUDIT AND STANDARDS
COMMITTEE

Burnley ROOMS 2 & 3, TOWN HALL

.gov.uk

Thursday, 17th March, 2022 at 6.30 pm

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal &
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting. Forms can be obtained
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the Contact
Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley. Forms are also available on the Council’s
website https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2

Whilst we have returned to holding meetings in person we have limited space
for members of the public to attend due to Public Health guidance. Should you
wish to attend you are advised to contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.

AGENDA

1) Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 5-10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.
3) Additional Items of Business

To determine whether there are any additional items of business which,
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

4) Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct.

5) Exclusion of the Public

To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded
from the meeting.

6) Public Question Time

Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 17-03-22 Page 2 of 3


https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2

To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the
Public.

PUBLIC ITEMS

7) Financial Management Code 11-24

To consider a report setting out the requirements of the Financial
Management Code.

8) Audit Findings Report 2020-21 Grant Thornton 25 - 60
To consider a report from Grant Thornton.
9) Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 2021-22 61 - 68

To inform members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the
period 1t October to 315t December 2021.

10)Final Accounts Arrangements 2021-22 69 - 88

To consider a report setting out requirements for the closure of the 2021-
22 Accounts.

11)Strategic Risk Register 89 - 108
To update members on the Strategic Risk Register.
12)Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 109 - 112

To inform on the audit planning process and seek approval from
members on the proposed Internal Audit plan for 2022-23.

13)Audit & Standards Committee Terms of Reference 113-124

To review the terms of reference for the Committee, and make relevant
recommendations to Full Council.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE
Councillors

Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley Councillor Beatrice Foster

(Chair) Councillor Lubna Khan
Councillor Howard Baker (Vice-Chair) Councillor Asif Raja
Councillor Charlie Briggs Councillor Andy Wight

Councillor Phil Chamberlain
Councillor Tom Commis

Co-opted Members External Auditor

Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham Helen Stevenson, Grant Thornton-External

Eaves Parish Council Auditor
Councillor Gill Smith, Cliviger Parish Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton-External
Council Auditors

David Swift, Independent Member
Stuart Arnfield, independent Member

Published: Wednesday, 9 March 2022

Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 17-03-22 Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MECHANICS THEATRE, MANCHESTER ROAD

ky Thursday, 27th January, 2022 at 6.30 pm

gOov.U

PRESENT

MEMBERS
(Councillor H Baker, In the Chair).
Councillors H Baker (Vice-Chair), P Chamberlain, T Commis, B Foster,
A Raja and A Wight

OFFICERS
Lukman Patel — Chief Operating Officer
lan Evenett — Internal Audit Manager
Amy Johnson — Principal Accountant
Salma Hussain — Internal Auditor
Eric Dickinson — Democracy Officer
Matthew Woodward — Internal Auditor

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Councillor Gill Smith

David Swift
EXTERNAL
AUDITORS
Helen Stevenson — Grant Thornton-External Auditor
Georgia Jones — Grant Thornton-External Auditors
16. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charlie Briggs, Councillor Lubna
Khan, Councillor Wajid Khan, and Stuart Arnfield.

17. Minutes of the last meeting

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021.

18. Audited Final Accounts 2020-21

Audit and Standards Committee 27/Q1/2022 Page 1 of 5

age b



Georgia Jones and Helen Stevenson, from Grant Thornton, presented the Audit Findings
report for the year ended 31 March 2021.

Georgia Jones suggested that it was usual for any minor changes to the Audit Findings to
be delegated to the s151 Officer of the Council in consultation with the Chair of the Audit
and Standards Committee, with any material changes to be reported back to the Audit and
Standards Committee.

She reported within the financial statements on significant risks regarding management
override of controls and valuation of investment property, on key judgements regarding land
and building valuations, and on Internal Control regarding the journals system.

She also reported that the accountancy treatment of Sandygate Square was still under
review by Grant Thornton's Technical Team and that the conclusion of which would be
discussed with the Head of Finance and Property and the Finance Manager as necessary.
As part of the Action Plan she highlighted a recommendation that valuation of land and
buildings is undertaken on 31 March of the year of the accounts.

Helen Stevenson reported on Value For Money (VFM) and indicated that the focus was on
financial sustainability with the outcome being a focus on delivery.

Members made the following points;

-Why did General Fund Reserves increase significantly?

This was due to Business Grants received and Covid related issues

-How were VFM issues monitored?

This was done within quarterly Monitoring reports with an assessment of risk carried out by
Internal Audit, and the reports were public and went to all Members at Full Council.

-The outcome of how journals were made and by who?

Due to work demands regarding why a few particular journals were made, and due to
homeworking as a backup with the number of system administrators increased, it was
confirmed that all journals made were appropriate but also that the issues would be
reviewed by management

IT WAS AGREED

(1) That the Statement of Accounts be approved and signed, with delegated
authority given to the S151 Officer to make minor amendments in consultation
with the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee;

(2) That the Letter of Representation be approved and signed;

(3) That the Audit Finding s be noted; and

(4) That the Annual Governance Statement signed as at January 2022 be approved.

19. Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 Arrangements

lan Evenett reported on the 2021-22 Annual Governance Statement Arrangements. He
indicated that the Member Self-Assessment Questionnaire 2021/22 at Appx 2 was for the
attention of Chairs of Committees and other specified Members, and that they should be
returned by the end of February so that the draft assurance statement can be completed by
the end of March with inclusion in the draft accounts by the end of July.

IT WAS AGREED

Audit and Standards Committee 27/01/2022 Page 2 of 5

age 6




That the proposed process for the 2021-22 Annual Governance Statement Arrangements
be approved.

20. Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 2021-22

Matthew Woodward presented the Internal Audit Progress report 2021-22, and he
highlighted the action taken to report and recover the ineligible payment of Test and Trace
Grants.

Members Made the following points;

-What is the timescale for reporting Q3 information to the end of December 20217

Thi
[...]
e are recognised as an effective tool mainstreamed into
financial management, including political scrutiny and the results of external audit,
internal audit and inspection.

e The long-term sustainability of local services is at the heart of all financial
management processes and is evidenced by prudent use of public resources

D:\Burnley\Data\Agendaltem Docs\8\6\2\AI00020268\$yLlj33@g.@)c12



14.Local authorities must demonstrate that the requirements of the code are being satisfied.
Our assessment against these requirements can be seen in Appendix 1. Compliance
with the FM Code is the collective responsibility of elected members, the Chief Finance
Officer and Management Team.

15.The first full year of compliance with the code is 2021/22.

16.Risks
Failure to comply with the Code may reflect negatively on the financial sustainability of
the council which may impact on the council’s reputation. To mitigate the risk the council
employs suitably qualified and experienced staff who undertake regular Continuous
Professional Development in line with the requirements of their qualification. In addition,
the council’s Section 151 Officers sits on the Management Team, who are consulted on
all financial reports. The council’s Internal Audit section carry out regular reviews of the
system of internal control, and the council’s external auditors ensure compliance with
relevant regulations.

| FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

17.None

‘ POLICY IMPLICATIONS

18.None.

‘ DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

19.None

| BACKGROUND PAPERS

20.CIPFA Financial Management Code.

FURTHER INFORMATION

PLEASE CONTACT: Amy Johnson — Finance Manager

ALSO: Howard Hamilton-Smith — Head of Finance &
Property

D:\Burnley\Data\Agendaltem Docs\8\6\2\AI00020268\$ypj3J033ag§ 13



This page is intentionally left blank



GT obed

Description

Detail

Responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer and Leadership Team

Appendix 1

CFO Assessment and Actions Required

A

The leadership team is able 
[...]
must
lead and direct a finance function
that is resourced to be fit for
purpose

The CFO in a local authority must be
professionally qualified and suitably
experienced

The Head of Finance and Property is the Council’s
Section 151 and Chief Financial Officer.

The Head of Finance and Property is a key member of
the Management Team.

All Executive reports are reviewed and agreed by
Management Team.

The Head of Finance and Property oversees a team of
suitably qualified personnel within the Finance, Internal
Audit and Property sections.

The Head of Finance and Property is professionally
qualified and suitably experienced.

The Council subscribes to various external professional
services, for example, CIPFA FAN, LG Futures, PSTax,
Link Asset Services from which appropriate professional
advice is obtained as required.

Actions identified: None




/T obed

Appendix 1

Governance and Financial Management Style

C The leadership team Consideration should be given to the The Council’s Constitution defines the roles of all
demonstrates in its actions and | effectiveness of arrangements in place Statutory Officers within the Council and also includes
behaviours responsibility for including: the scheme of Delegation and the Financial Procedure
governance and internal control e Establishing a clear framework for Rules.

governance and internal control
across the authority including for The terms of reference for Audit & Standards
those entities with which the Committee cover the areas of governance and internal
authority works in partnership control.
e Establishing clear arrangements for
assurance and accountability Internal Audit review the systems of internal control
e Espousing high standards of through the Annual Governance Statement.
governance and internal control in
its own activities Management Team regular meet with Executive
e Creating, maintaining and nurturing | Members at Policy Board and the Executive.
a culture in which governance and
internal control are embed
[...]
ntify and correct
emerging risks to its budget
strategy and financial
sustainability.

material elements of the authority’s balance
sheet which pose a risk to its financial
sustainability.

Asset Services) carry out an annual balance sheet
review on behalf of the council.

Quarterly monitoring reports (for revenue and capital)
and considered by Management Team prior to being
reported to the Executive. These reports include the
up-to-date position on revenue and capital reserves.




ez abed

Appendix 1

The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)
looks at a forward projection of 4 years and includes
three scenarios on funding — a reduction of 0%, 2% and
4%. The MTFS is reviewed by Management Team and
reported to Members twice per year — February and
September.

The Executive receive 3 in year treasury management
reports (strategy, mid-year report and annual outturn)

which inform Members of investments and borrowing.

Actions identified: None

External Financial Reporting

P

The chief finance officer has
personal responsibility for
ensuring that the statutory
accounts provided to the local
authority comply with the Code
of Practice on Local authority
Accounting in the United
Kingdom

It is the responsibility of the Chief Finance
Officer (Section 151 Officer) to:

Select suitable accounting policies
and apply them correctly

Make judgements and estimates
that are reasonable and prudent
Comply with the local authority
Code

Keep proper accounting records
which are up to date

Take reasonable steps for the
prevention and detection of fraud
and other irregularities

The Council’s Chief Finance officer is the Head of
Finance and Property (Section 151 Officer).

The Council’s annual Statement of Accounts includes a
signed certification by the Head of Finance and
Property confirming that the accounts give a true and
fair view of the financial position of the authority at the
reporting date and of its income and expenditure for
the current financial year.

The annu
[...]
KGROUND PAPERS

20.2021 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK.

21.Papers and publications held in Finance.

D:\Burnley\Data\Agendaltem Docs\3\7\2\AI00020273\$rrfkkEg@g.e 7 1



| ITEM NO |

FURTHER INFORMATION

PLEASE CONTACT: Amy Johnson — Finance Manager
ALSO: Howard Hamilton-Smith — Head of Finance &
Property

D:\Burnley\Data\Agendaltem Docs\3\7\2\AI00020273\$rrEk@gg@cz2



Accounting Policies

. GENERAL PRINCIPLES

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2021/22 financial
year and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2022. The Council is required to prepare an
annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which those
Regulations require to be prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices. These
practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United
Kingdom 2021/22 (the Code) supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical cost,
modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial
instruments.

The accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis, under the assumption that the
Council will continue in existence for the foreseeable future.

ACCRUALS OF EXPENDITURE & INCOME

Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when cash payments are
made or received. In particular:

Revenue from contracts with service recipients, whether for services or the provision of
goods, is recognised when (or as) the goods or services are transferred to the service
recipient in accordance with the performance obligations in the contract.

Supplies are recorded as expenditure when they are consumed — where there is a gap
between the date supplies are received and their consumption, they are carried as
inventories on the Balance Sheet.

Expenses in relation to services received (including 
[...]

Strategic Risk Register Summary

ID

10

14

11

12

13

Risk Description Risk Score

Financial stability

Risks in responding to demographic changes and increased
deprivation

Inability to deliver the regeneration programme 6
Changes in the political landscape 6
Changes in national policy/legislation 6
Inability to influence key decision makers 6
Workforce, skills and capacity challenges 6
Failure to respond to a widespread illness 6
Maintaining Partnership Performance 4
Damage to the Council’s reputation 4

Inability to drive improvements through information

technology 3
Malicious Attack 3
Safeguarding Failure 3
Environmental Event 3

Page 92

Risk Score: 1 - 3 Low Risk; 4 - 6 - Medium Risk; 9 - High Risk

09/03/2022

Page 2 of 17



Burnley Borough Council - Strategic Risk Register

Risk Prioritization Matrix

09/03/2022

Risk Score: 1 - 3 Low Risk; 4 - 6 - Medium Risk; 9 - High Risk

3 4,5,10 Red High
©
3
% 2 2,3 6,8,14 |Amber Medium
é
7,11,12,
1 Green Low
13
1 2 3
Impact
Likelihood Impact
1 Very Unlikely 1 Low
2 Likely 2 Medium
3 Virtually Certain 3 High
Page 93

Page 3 of 17



Burnley Borough Council - Strategic Risk Register 09/03/2022

Risk Ref: 1 Financial stability

Trigger or Cause Possible Consquences of Risk

Further funding cuts Organisational sustainability

Income loss (C19) Reduced service delivery

Insufficient financial controls Reduced customer satisfaction
Expensive decision making Reduced reserves

External cost pressures Overspends

Price or Interest Rate Increases Damaged credit rating

Political growth Damage to reputation

Failing to understand the financial problem Workforce morale/planning/retention
National Economic Changes (C19) Reduced reputation for financial management
Claims against the Council Central Government Intervention

Strategic Link: Cross Cutting

Residual Risk

Impact Likelihood Score High Priority Risk
Assessement P 3 3 8 y

Strategic Commitments
PF1 - We will manage our contract with Liberata robustly, so it delivers
[...]

NO

contains several factors such as size, volume and value of transactions, levels of control
and time since the last audit.

8. The proposed Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 is based on the result of this risk assessment
exercise, whilst also maintaining audit coverage across all services of the Council. The
audits that have been delivered so far are those that were carried over from the 2021/22
plan.

| FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

9. None

| POLICY IMPLICATIONS

10.None

FURTHER INFORMATION:

PLEASE CONTACT: I7aln75Evenett (Internal Audit Manager) Ext
ALSO: Salma Hussain (Auditor) Ext 3152

Page 110



Appendix 1

Service Audit Activity GO Total Priority
Days
Annual Governance Statement 25 22
NFI (National Fraud Initiative) 10 20
Charities 19
Corporate Debts Write-Off 8 21
Fraud Risk Review 18
Strategic Partner Performance
. 20 5
Indicators
73
Benefits Calculation Check 15 17
NDR 15 5
Covid Grants 15
Budget Monitoring 10
Finance & Property Bank Reconciliation 10 8
Fees and Charges 6 10
General Ledger 15 9
Building Repairs 15 11
101
IT (In.for.matlon Technology) 10 12
¢ ] Continuity Plans
Information Governance Website and Digital Services 10 4
MLUCLG Resilience Funding Action
15 2
Plan
35
Housing & Development Landlord Selective Licencing 9 13
Control
9
Trade Waste 10 15
Street Scene
Out of Hours Response 8 7
18
Charter Walk Procurement 15 13
Economy & Growth
Markets 10 16
25
External Clients i - i
Burnley Leisure — Service Level 15 15

Agreement

Page 111




Service

Audit

Audit Activity SR Total Priority
Frauds and Investigations 15

Emergent Risks 20

Follow-Up 11

Advice and Guidance 9 55

Total Available Days 331

Page 112




Agenda Iltem 13

ITEM [Agendaltem]
NO

Audit and Standards Committee Terms of Reference

Report to Audit and Standards Committee

DATE 17/03/2022
PORTEOLIO Resources and Performance
Management
TS REPORT AUTHOR lan Evenett
Buréglvlﬁy TEL NO 01282 477175
EMAIL ievenett@burnley.gov.uk
| PURPOSE

1. To review the terms of re
[...]
e principles and their practical
application towards the achievement of organisational objectives

a strong independently minded chair — displaying a depth of knowledge, skills
and interest. There are many personal qualities needed to be an effective chair,
but key to these are: — promoting apolitical open discussion — managing
meetings to cover all business and encouraging a candid approach from all
participants — an interest in and knowledge of financial and risk management,
audit, accounting concepts and standards, and the regulatory regime

unbiased attitudes — treating auditors, the executive and management fairly

the ability to challenge the executive and senior managers when required.

. To discharge its responsibilities effectively the committee should:

meet regularly — at least four times a year, and have a clear policy on those items
to be considered in private and those to be considered in public

Page 122



be able to meet privately and separately with the external auditor and with the
head of internal audit

include, as regular attendees, the CFO(s), the chief executive, the head of
internal audit and the appointed external auditor. Other attendees may include
the monitoring officer (for standards issues) and the head of resources (where
such a post exists). These officers should also be able to access the committee,
or the chair, as required

have the right to call any other officers or agencies of the authority as required,
while recognising the independence of the chief constable in relation to
operational policing matters

report regularly on its work to those charged with governance, and at least
annually report an assessment of their performance. An annual public report
should demonstrate how the committee has discharged its responsibilities.

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Financial Management Code
	FM Code Appendix 1

	8 Audit Findings Report 2020-21 Grant Thornton
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 2021-22
	Internal Audit 2122 Q3 Progress Report Appendix 1
	Internal Audit 2122 Q3 Progress Report Appendix 2

	10 Final Accounts Arrangements 2021-22
	Appendix 1 - Accounting Policies

	11 Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register Mar 22 Appendix 1

	12 Internal Audit Plan 2022-23
	13 Audit & Standards Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit and Standards Committee 17/03/2022  Page 1 of 3 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 17th March, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley, In the Chair. 

 
 Councillors H Baker (Vice-Chair), P Chamberlain, T Commis, B Foster, 

A Raja and A Wight 
 

OFFICERS   
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 Councillor Kathryn Haworth 

Councillor Gill Smith 
David Swift 

 

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

  

 Georgia Jones  Grant Thornton-External Auditors 
 
  

27. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Briggs. 
  

28. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

29. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllrs Baker, Foster & Raja asked for their positions as Executive Members and Chair of 
Scrutiny to be noted in relation to Minute 38 – Audit & Standards Committee Terms of 
Reference.  However they did not consider those positions to constitute a prejudicial 
interest, and so took part in the discussion on the subject. 
  



 
Audit and Standards Committee 17/03/2022  Page 2 of 3 

30. Financial Management Code  
 
With the inclusion of a point of clarification at section A of the Financial Code (Appendix 1) 
that Scrutiny Committee received all Executive reports relating to the budget, Members 
noted the report.  
  

31. Audit Findings Report 2020-21 Grant Thornton  
 
Georgia Jones from Grant Thornton provided a brief update on the 2020-21 Audit Findings 
Report. There was an amendment to be made which did not affect the bottom line. 
  
In response to a question from a committee member as to how and when the audit would 
be finished, the auditor said that the expected completion date was within 2-3 weeks.  
There were a final couple of queries to be signed off.  It was possible there would be an 
additional meeting of the committee called after the start of the new municipal year.  
  
The report was noted. 
  

32. Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 2021-22  
 
Ian Evenett presented the report.   
  
Members asked if it would be possibly to be given slightly more detail within the summary 
document or could private reports be a solution? The team would try to expand on the 
information.  Private reports are brought to Committee when required, but the preference is 
to bring public reports as far as possible, balancing the need to supply sufficient information 
against sharing too much detail. 
  
Would the audit team be brought back up to full strength?  Yes recruitment was planned, 
but the last recruitment had taken significantly longer than expected. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

33. Final Accounts Arrangements 2021-22  
 
Howard Hamilton-Smith presented the report which set out the requirements for the closure 
if 2021-22 accounts. 
  
Members requested that acronyms weren’t used in reports or were fully explained. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

34. Strategic Risk Register  
 
Ian Evenett presented the report. 
  
Members asked the following questions: 
  



 
Audit and Standards Committee 17/03/2022  Page 3 of 3 

Has PE4 been removed as not important?  This wasn’t the case, but reflected that there 
was no impact on the council’s finances as delivery was by other organisations. 
  
Should risks be applied to a committee?  Yes, as far as possible but in some cases the risk 
is collective. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

35. Internal Audit Plan 2022-23  
 
Ian Evenett presented the report, and informed members that any outstanding items from 
2021/22 will be incorporated into the 2022/23 plan. 
  
Members raised the following: 
  

       Should all of the available days be shown, rather than the number allocated in the 
plan?  Not all days are audit based, there are other roles to perform too.  Happy to 
bring back further information on broad details.  The allocation is in line with other 
similar authorities. 

       Do Heads of Service request specific areas to focus on?  They give a view on what 
areas are important, but the final decision is not made by them. 

       Should the Committee have an input to choosing areas for audit?  The Committee 
can certainly have an input into suggesting areas that they feel are important. 

  
The report was noted. 
  

36. Audit & Standards Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Ian Evenett presented the report which set out the intention to consult the committee on 
revised guidance and best practice around Audit Committee membership, emphasising that 
public perception was an important factor in developing the guidance.  The comments of 
the committee would be forwarded to Member Structures Working Group, and a final 
decision would be made by Full Council. 
  
Members of the committee did not feel strongly that Executive Members and Chair of 
Scrutiny being members of the committee presented a conflict. 
  
The Executive Members and Chair of Scrutiny felt they were part of the committee 
independent of their other roles to support the objective assessment of the audit process, 
not the decisions made by the Executive. 
  
It was resolved that the comments of the committee be forwarded to Member Structures 
Working Group for consideration.   
  
  
 


